PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6565675

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
------------------	----------------

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
NXT CAPITAL, LLC, AS COLLATERAL AGENT	02/22/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	FINELINE TECHNOLOGIES, INC.
Street Address:	3145 MEDLOCK BRIDGE ROAD
City:	NORCROSS
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30071

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 5

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16243374
Application Number:	16284068
Application Number:	29679643
Application Number:	16452722
Application Number:	16263096

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (312)902-1061

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 312-577-8438

Email: raquel.haleem@katten.com

Correspondent Name: RAQUEL HALEEM C/O KATTEN MUCHIN ROSENMAN

Address Line 1: 525 WEST MONROE STREET Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60661

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	342663-00300
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	RAQUEL HALEEM
SIGNATURE:	/Raquel Haleem/
DATE SIGNED:	02/23/2021

Total Attachments: 3

source=NXT Fineline Patent Release (2-22-21)#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 055371 FRAME: 0450

506518900

source=NXT Fineline Patent Release (2-22-21)#page2.tif source=NXT Fineline Patent Release (2-22-21)#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 055371 FRAME: 0451

PATENT RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT

THIS PATENT RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT (this "Release") is made as of February 22, 2021, by NXT CAPITAL, LLC, as Collateral Agent ("Collateral Agent"). Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the same meanings assigned to such terms in the Security Agreement (as defined below).

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, FineLine Technologies, Inc., a Georgia corporation ("Grantor") and Collateral Agent were parties to that certain Patent Security Agreement, dated as of June 30, 2020 (the "Security Agreement") pursuant to which the Grantor granted a security interest to Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, in all of Grantor's right, title or interest in or to any and all of the Owned Patents included in the Collateral including those listed on Schedule 1 hereto, and all proceeds of, and all causes of action arising prior to or after the date thereof for infringement of, any of such Owned Patents, then owned or at any time thereafter acquired by the Grantor or in which the Grantor then had or at any time thereafter may have acquired any right title or interest (the "Patent Collateral");

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded by the Patent Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 2, 2020 at Reel 053106, Frame 0407; and

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that Collateral Agent release its security interest in the Patent Collateral and reassign any and all rights in the same to Grantor.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Collateral Agent hereby releases its security interest in all of Grantor's right, title or interest in or to the Patent Collateral.
- 2. Collateral Agent hereby reassigns, grants and conveys to the Grantor, without any representation, recourse or warranty by Collateral Agent, any and all of Collateral Agent's right, title and interest in and to the Patent Collateral.
- 3. Grantor, or any successor to Grantor (including any person or entity hereafter having any right, title or interest in or to the Patent Collateral), is hereby authorized to record this Release in the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

[Remainder of Page Intentionally Left Blank]

P

147828305v1

PATENT REEL: 055371 FRAME: 0452

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party has caused this Release to be executed by its authorized officer as of the date of this Release.

NXT CAPITAL, LLC,

as Collateral Agent

Dan Polaneczky

dan.polaneczky@nxtcapital.com

By:

Name: Daniel Polaneczky Vice President Title:

PATENT Doc ID: 20210218154809284 REEL: 055371 FRAME: 0453 Sertifi Electronic Signature

SCHEDULE 1

Patent Collateral

REGISTERED PATENTS

Title	Application No./ Filing Date	Patent No./ Issue Date	Current Owner of Record
RFID tire plug and method of installing the same in a manufactured tire	16243374 1/9/19	10882264 1/5/21	FineLine Technologies, Inc.
RFID mesh label, tire having RFID mesh label integrally incorporated therein, and methods of making	16284068 2/25/19	10621485 4/14/20	FineLine Technologies, Inc.
RFID tire plug	29679643 2/8/19	D880414 4/7/20	FineLine Technologies, Inc.

PATENT APPLICATIONS

Title	Application No./ Filing Date	Current Owner of Record
IDENTIFICATION BADGE HAVING AN RFID LABEL SELECTIVELY POSITIONED THEREIN	16452722 6/6/19	FineLine Technologies, Inc.
FOAM-BASED RFID LABEL	16263096 1/31/19	FineLine Technologies, Inc.

PATENT REEL: 055371 FRAME: 0454

RECORDED: 02/23/2021